## 507453340 08/23/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7500231

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |                |
|---|--|--|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYA   | NCE:   | ASSIGNMENT   |                |
| CONVEYING PARTY D   | ΑΤΑ  |  |                |
|   |  | Name   | Execution Date |
| KAMAL TAYAL   |  |  | 07/24/2012     |
| ANDREW MUTCH CUR  | TIS  |  | 07/24/2012     |
| YIXIN HOU   |  |  | 07/24/2012     |
| CHRISTOPHER JOHN  | CRESSV   | VELL   | 07/26/2012     |
| DENNIS DIVENUTA   |  |  | 07/20/2012     |
| YU-FUI HUNG   |  |  | 07/24/2012     |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA  | TA   |  |                |
| Name:   |  | ST.COM, INC.   |                |
| Street Address:   | 9420 K   | 9420 KEY WEST AVENUE, SUITE 101  |                |
| City:   | ROCK   | ROCKVILLE  |                |
|   | MARYLAND   |  |                |
| State/Country:  |  | LAND   |                |
| Postal Code:  | 20850  |  |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS  | 20850  |  |                |
| Postal Code:  | 20850  |  |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will b  | 20850<br>Total: 1                                  | Number   16949649   (202)470-6464   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu  |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will b<br>using a fax number, if  | 20850<br>Total: 1<br>DATA                          | Number   16949649   (202)470-6464   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent   |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will b<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:  | 20850<br>Total: 1<br>DATA                          | Number   16949649   (202)470-6464   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsud; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent   202-470-6451  |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>using a fax number, if</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:  | 20850<br>Total: 1<br>PATA<br>e sent to<br>provideo | Number   16949649   (202)470-6464   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent   |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will b<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:  | 20850<br>Total: 1                                  | Number<br>16949649<br>(202)470-6464<br>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu<br>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br>202-470-6451<br>kathy@brakehughes.com   |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>using a fax number, if p</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:   | 20850<br>Total: 1                                  | Number<br>16949649<br>(202)470-6464<br>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu<br>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br>202-470-6451<br>kathy@brakehughes.com<br>BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP  |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>using a fax number, if</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:  | 20850<br>Total: 1                                  | Number<br>16949649<br>(202)470-6464<br>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu<br>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br>202-470-6451<br>kathy@brakehughes.com<br>BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP<br>P.O. BOX 1077<br>MIDDLETOWN, MARYLAND 21769   |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>using a fax number, if p</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:                       | 20850<br>Total: 1                                  | Number<br>16949649<br>(202)470-6464<br>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu<br>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br>202-470-6451<br>kathy@brakehughes.com<br>BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP<br>P.O. BOX 1077<br>MIDDLETOWN, MARYLAND 21769   |                |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>using a fax number, if p</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | 20850<br>Total: 1                                  | Number   16949649   (202)470-6464   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsud; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent   202-470-6451   kathy@brakehughes.com   BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP   P.O. BOX 1077   MIDDLETOWN, MARYLAND 21769   0130-013008 |                |

| source=0130-013008_Assignment#page1.tif |  |
|---|--|
| source=0130-013008_Assignment#page2.tif |  |
| source=0130-013008_Assignment#page3.tif |  |
| source=0130-013008_Assignment#page4.tif |  |
| source=0130-013008_Assignment#page5.tif |  |
| source=0130-013008_Assignment#page6.tif |  |
| source=0130-013008_Assignment#page7.tif |  |

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Kamal Tayal of 9700 OakDale Dr. Apt. 307, Rockville Maryland 20850, Andrew Mutch Curtis of 19000 Amarillo Drive, Germantown, MD 20874, Yixin Hou of 612 Pleasant Drive, Rockville Maryland 20850, Christopher John Cresswell of 10027 Kendale Road, Potomac Maryland 20854, Dennis DiVenuta of 8 Meadowbrook Club Way, Far Hills, NJ 07931 and Yu-Fui Hung of 5716 Tanglewood Drive, Bethesda, MD 20817, (hereinafter the "Assignors,"), are joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made applications for Letters Patent, entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INCREASING PATIENT ADHERENCE USING COMBINED EDUCATIONAL COUPONS AND/OR TAILORED EDUCATIONAL DOCUMENTS, filed on even date;

WHEREAS, DRFIRST.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter the "Assignee") of 9420 Key West Avenue, Suite 230, Rockville, MD 20850, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvement and said application and any and all continuations, divisionals, non-provisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said Assignee, to file in the name of Assignee applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, respectively, may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said Assignee or to its nominees all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all such actions to be at the sole expense of assignee.

| Jul 24, 2012 | Kamal Tayal<br>Kamal Tayal (Jul 24/2012) |
|--------------|--|
| Date         | Kamal Tayal<br>Inventor                  |
| Date         | Andrew Mutch Curtis<br>Inventor          |
| Date         | Yixin Hou<br>Inventor                    |
| Date         | Christopher John Cresswell<br>Inventor   |
| Date         | Dennis DiVenuta<br>Inventor              |
| Date         | Yu-Fui Hung<br>Inventor                  |

| Date         | Kamal Tayal                |
|--------------|----------------------------|
|              | Inventor                   |
|              |                            |
| Jul 24, 2012 | Andrey Hurch Curris        |
| Date         | Andrew Mutch Curtis        |
|              | Inventor                   |
|              |                            |
|              |                            |
| Date         | Yixin Hou                  |
|              | Inventor                   |
|              |                            |
|              |                            |
| Date         | Christopher John Cresswell |
|              | Inventor                   |
|              |                            |
|              |                            |
| Date         | Dennis DiVenuta            |
|              | Inventor                   |
|              |                            |
|              |                            |
| Date         | Yu-Fui Hung                |
|              | Inventor                   |
|              |                            |

| Date                                   | Kamal Tayal                     |
|--|---------------------------------|
|  | Inventor                        |
|  |                                 |
| Date                                   | Andrew Mutch Curtis<br>Inventor |
| Jul 24, 2012                           | Viris Har                       |
| (##################################### | Vixin Hau (Jul 24, 2012)        |
| Date                                   | Yixin Hou<br>Inventor           |
|  |                                 |
| Date                                   | Christopher John Cresswell      |
|  | Inventor                        |
|  |                                 |
| Date                                   | Dennis DiVenuta                 |
|  | Inventor                        |
|  |                                 |
| Date                                   | Yu-Fui Hung                     |
|  | Inventor                        |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

| Date         | Kamal Tayal<br>Inventor                |
|--------------|--|
| Date         | Andrew Mutch Curtis<br>Inventor        |
| Date         | Yixin Hou<br>Inventor                  |
| Jul 26, 2012 | Chris Cressuell                        |
| Date         | Christopher John Cresswell<br>Inventor |
| Date         | Dennis DiVenuta<br>Inventor            |
| Data         | Vu Eul Hung                            |

Yu-Fui Hung Inventor

| Date         | Kamal Tayal                    |
|--------------|--------------------------------|
|              | Inventor                       |
|              |                                |
| Date         | Andrew Mutch Curtis            |
| Dute         | Inventor                       |
|              |                                |
| Date         | <br>Yixin Hou                  |
|              | Inventor                       |
|              |                                |
| Date         | Christopher John Cresswell     |
|              | Inventor                       |
|              | Demis DiVenira                 |
| Jul 20, 2012 | Dennis Diventia (Jid 20, 2012) |
| Date         | Dennis DiVenuta                |
|              | Inventor                       |
|              |                                |
| Date         | Yu-Fui Hung                    |
|              | Inventor                       |
|              |                                |

| Date         | Kamal Tayal                |
|--------------|----------------------------|
|              | Inventor                   |
| Date         | Andrew Mutch Curtis        |
|              | Inventor                   |
| Date         |                            |
|              | Inventor                   |
| Date         | Christopher John Cresswell |
|              | Inventor                   |
| Date         | Dennis DiVenuta            |
|              | Inventor                   |
| Jul 24, 2012 | Ju Jui Hung                |
| Date         | Yu-Fui Hung                |
|              | Inventor                   |
|              |                            |